
 

 

MEETING 
 

CHIPPING BARNET AREA COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 21ST APRIL, 2021 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING: 
 

LINK TO LIVE MEETING: https://bit.ly/2NpTR2Y 

 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CHIPPING BARNET AREA COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Thomas Smith 
 
 

Cllr Alison Cornelius 
Cllr Roberto Weeden-Sanz 
Cllr Pauline Coakley-Webb 
 

Cllr Paul Edwards 
Cllr Laurie Williams 
 
 

 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Stephen Sowerby David Longstaff Caroline Stock 
Lisa Rutter Barry Rawlings Tim Roberts 
Vacancy   
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 16th 
April at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk Tel: 0208 359 
5129 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Service contact: jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk Tel: 0208 359 5129 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Committee 
has reduced by £X per meeting, due to paperlight working. 
 
 

https://bit.ly/2NpTR2Y


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last Meeting  
 

5 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members (if any)  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Matters referred from the Chipping Barnet Residents Forum  
 

9 - 14 

7.   Petitions (if any)  
 

 

8.   Progress update on Area Committee actions from previous 
meeting  
 

 

9.   Area Committee Grants Funding  
 

To Follow 

10.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

11.   Members' Items - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)  
 

15 - 36 

12.   Hendon Wood Lane, NW7 - Speed Surveys  
 

37 - 42 

13.   Stapylton Road, EN5 - Speed Survey Results  
 

43 - 50 

14.   Barnet Hospital CPZ  
 

To Follow 

15.   Barnet Road Zebra Crossing  
 

To Follow 

16.   CIL Funding Priorities - Setting Local Priorities for the Chipping 
Barnet Area Committee  
 

51 - 64 

17.   Forward Work Programme  
 

65 - 66 

18.   Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent   



 
 
     

 



 
 
     

 



1 

 
 

Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Committee 
20 January 2021 

 
Members Present: - 

 
Councillor Thomas Smith (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius    Councillor Pauline Coakley-Webb 
Councillor Roberto Weeden-Sanz   Councillor Laurie Williams  
Councillor Paul Edwards    Councillor David Longstaff (substitute) 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The Chairman notified the Committee that Cllr Sowerby’s CIL item in relation to teaching 
walls for Sacred Heart Primary School would be deferred to allow Officers to gain further 
clarification on whether it qualified as a CIL item to ensure consistency with other area 
committees.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 October 2020 be agreed 
as a correct record subject to the following amendments. 
 
It was noted that both first and last names for each councillor should be used within the 
minutes on CIL funding and the Member’s item on page 6 should read as Councillor 
Thomas Smith.  
 
In relation to Item 13 of the minutes, the Chairman highlighted to the Committee that the 
funding required for the investigation and design of the provision of waiting restrictions 
within the N10 CPZ was £5,000, and pointed out this was stated in the body of the report 
in section 5.2.2 but not within the recommendations. Members of the Committee 
confirmed that the amount of funding had been noted.  
 
A correction was noted under Item 14 on page 6 of the minutes. The sentence should 
read, ‘Councillor Williams felt that more people would have returned the consultation 
during a lockdown and therefore suggested the CPZ was not favourable amongst 
residents.’ 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Wendy Prentice who was substituted by 
Councillor David Longstaff.  
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Coakley Webb declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to CIL item, 
‘Parkside Gardens Zebra Crossing Feasibility Study near entrance to Oak Hill Park and 
the Pymmes Brook Trail’ by virtue of being a trustee on the Lancelot Hasluck Trust. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
None. 
 

6.    MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE CHIPPING BARNET RESIDENTS FORUM  
 
The Chairman introduced the report which sets out the issue referred from the Chipping 
Barnet Residents Forum to the Area Committee. 
 
Traffic & Speeding along Gallants Farm. 
Ward Councillor, Roberto Weeden-Sanz, spoke on the matter and reiterated residents’ 
concerns about speeding in the area.  
 
Officers confirmed that a feasibility study would look at all options in relation to a specific 
location and then identify the best option which would add most value together with the 
intelligence of ward councillors. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee unanimously approved that a feasibility study be carried 
out at a cost of £5,000. 
 

7.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

8.    AREA COMMITTEE GRANTS FUNDING  
 
The Director of Street Scene presented the report on behalf of finance which confirmed 
how funding was set out for the Area Committee. The report provided a balance spend to 
be utilised by the committee, taking into account the schemes that have already been 
approved. 
 
The table shown at the meeting set out historical information including overspends and 
underspends. A Member raised the point of outstanding issues. Officers and 
stakeholders involved in the schemes were reported in the progress update under the 
next item. 
 
A Member queried the amount of money agreed for a scheme that did not subsequently 
go ahead. Officers confirmed that any unused money for CIL items would be recredited 
back into the Area Committee’s CIL budget and brought forward to the following financial 
year.  
 
The Committee noted the reported. 
 

9.    PROGRESS UPDATE ON AREA COMMITTEE ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS 
MEETING  
 
The Chairman informed the committee that the report outlined the previous actions taken 
by the committee in more detail and outstanding schemes per ward with status updates.  
 
It was noted that information on the Totteridge scheme on Greenway/Southway-Stop line 
– Design was not accurate.  Officers were asked to clarify the dates for implementation 
of the scheme.  
 

6



 

3 

It was noted that in relation to quotations required for Swan Lane Open Space, itemised 
equipment had been agreed upon in October 2019. Therefore, it was decided that 
Officers would take up the issue with Greenspaces and follow up with the Member 
directly. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

10.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

11.    MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The Committee received the following applications for CIL funding: 
 

Councillor Title Decision  

 
Cllr Kathy Levine & 
Cllr Roberto Weeden-
Sanz 
 

 
Parkside Gardens Zebra Crossing 
Feasibility Study near entrance to 
Oak Hill Park and the Pymmes 
Brook Trail 

Following discussion, the Committee 
moved to vote on the item as follows: 
For - 7 
Against - 0 
 
RESOLVED that £5,000 for a feasibility 
study was approved. 
 

 
Cllr Pauline Coakley 
Webb  

 
Hollickwood Park (deferred item) 

Following discussion, the Committee 
moved to vote on the item as follows: 
For - 7 
Against - 0 
 
RESOLVED that £16,900 for the new 
infrastructure project was approved. 
 

 
Cllr Pauline Coakley 
Webb 

 
Halliwick Recreation Ground 

Following discussion, the Committee 
moved to vote on the item as follows: 
For - 7 
Against - 0 
 
RESOLVED that £8,000 for the table 
tennis table was approved. 
 

 
Cllr Stephen Sowerby  

 
Teaching Walls – Sacred Heart 
Primary School 

RESOLVED that this item be deferred until 
further clarification on CIL eligibility was 
sought. 
 

 
Cllr Thomas Smith 

 
Three benches to be located on 
the east side of Whetstone High 
Road 

Officers confirmed installation costs of 
£100 per bench at the meeting. 
 
Following discussion, the Committee 
moved to vote on the item as follows: 
For - 7 
Against - 0 
 
RESOLVED that £4,800 for benches and 
plaques was approved. 
 

7



 

4 

Cllr Laurie Williams  Provision of Play Equipment in 
the North of Oakhill Park 

It was noted that Officers would work with 
Cllr Williams on a more detailed plan. 
The Committee moved to vote on the item 
as follows: 
For - 7 
Against - 0 
 
RESOLVED that £25,000 for children’s 
play equipment was approved. 
 

 
Cllr Alison Cornelius 

 
Double yellow lines from 
Northcliffe Drive to Totteridge 
Lane 

It was noted that applications for double 
yellow lines could be batched together to 
bring down the overall cost. 
The Committee moved to vote on the item 
as follows: 
For - 7 
Against - 0 
 
RESOLVED that £3,000 for double yellow 
lines was approved. 
 

 
Cllr Roberto Weeden-
Sanz 

 
Request for metal bollards on the 
grass verges on Hampden Way – 
(Deferred item from January 
2020) 

It was noted that Cllr Weeden-Sanz would 
work with Officers on the most appropriate 
type of bollard.  
 
The Committee moved to vote on the item 
as follows: 
For - 6 
Against - 1 
 
RESOLVED that £10,000 for additional 
bollards was approved. 
 

 
12.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
It was noted that items relating to the metal bollards and Hollickwood Park be removed 
from the forward work programme.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 

13.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.45pm 
 
 

8



 

 

Summary 

 
This item provides the Chipping Barnet Area Committee with information relating to items 
that have been referred up from the last meeting of the Chipping Barnet Residents Forum 
on the 6th January 2021.  
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee notes the items referred up from the 

03 March 2021 meeting of the Chipping Barnet Resident’s Forum. 
 

2. That following consideration of the items highlighted at 1.1, the Committee 
gives instructions in accordance with its powers, outlined at section 4.4.1. 

 

 
  

 

Chipping Barnet Area Committee 
 

21 April 2021 

Title  
Items referred from the Chipping 
Barnet Residents Forum  

Report of Head of Governance 

Ward East Barnet   

Status Public  

Urgent No  

Key No  

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  
Pakeezah Rahman, Acting Governance Officer 
pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk  

9

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 At its meeting on 3rd March 2021 the Chipping Barnet Area Resident’s Forum 

referred up the below items to the Area Committee for its consideration. The 
items are as follows: 

 

Title of issue  Resident who 
submitted 
issue.  

Detail/text issue  Ward 

Addition of 
Single/Double 
Yellow Lines in 
178/180 and 
190/193 Cat Hill 

John Stasi   The resident presented the issue at the 

meeting. There were a lot more residents 

parking in Cat Hill following the opening of a new 

development in the area. The problem of 

speeding had caused the numbers of accidents 

to increase. It was noted that double yellow lines 

would be needed to allow access for large 

vehicles including ambulances.  

Ward 
[...]
ard. 

 

My only caveat to supporting this request is that it 

meets the Council’s due dalliance checks and 

conforms to the rules of Area Committee grant 

spending. 

Funding Required (£)  £10,000 

In consultation with (e.g. 

named 

Highways/Greenspaces 

Officer, and any comments 

. 

16



 

which would assist the 

application): 

 

On (DATE): 

Any additional information 

(please list any documents 

here and email to relevant 

Governance Officer to circulate 

to the Committee): 

Appendix 1 to the report.  

Title  Sycamore Hill Junction of Poplar Grove  

Raised by (Councillor) Councillor Coakley-Webb 

Ward Coppetts 

Area Committee Chipping Barnet 

Member Request  

Sycamore Hill is on the Friern Village estate in N11, a very 

narrow road which has been flagged up by local residents 

with problems of sight lines exiting into Poplar Grove and 

vehicles parking opposite numbers 1-4. 

This request is for double yellow lines on both corners at 

the junction with Polar Grove and for a double yellow line 

opposite number 1-4. 

As well as needing improved sight lines on the corner, 

vehicles are parkin opposite numbers 1-4 which makes it 

difficult for vehicles to exit from their driveways. 

This is compounded when refuse trucks have to enter and 

exit, being forced to mount the pavement. 

Requests from residents for this action is already logged 

into the system. Images found below. 

 

Funding Required (£)  
£5,000 

In consultation with 

(e.g. named 

Highways/Greenspaces 

Officer, and any 

comments which would 

assist the application): 

 

 

17



On (DATE): 

Any additional 

information (please list 

any documents here 

and email to relevant 

Governance Officer to 

circulate to the 

Committee): 

 
 

 
 

 
 

18



 

 
 

 

Title  East Barnet British Legion 

Raised by (Councillor) Councillor Williams  

Ward East Barnet  

Area Committee Chipping Barnet  

Member Request  

  
 The British Legion on Brookhill road 
[...]
quired (£)  £5,000 

In consultation with (e.g. 

named 

Highways/Greenspaces 

Officer, and any comments 

which would assist the 

application): 

 

On (DATE): 

Craig Miller and Highways 

 

12/03/21 

 

Any additional information 

(please list any documents 

here and email to relevant 

Governance Officer to circulate 

to the Committee): 

 

Title  
Double Yellow Lines at the Junction of Totteridge 

Village/Lane and Pine Grove, London N20 

Raised by (Councillor): Councillor A Cornelius 

Ward: Totteridge 

23



 

Area Committee: Chipping Barnet 

Member Request: 

Double Yellow Lines at the Junction of Totteridge 

Village/Lane and Pine Grove, London N20 – only to 

extend in accordance with the Highway Code 

regarding parking too close to a junction 

Funding Required (£): 

£2000 maximum – less money if it is included with 

double yellow lines at the junction of Totteridge 

Village/Lane and Northcliffe Drive which was 

discussed and approved at the last Area Committee 

and is pending this application because of their 

proximity 

In consultation with (e.g. 

named 

Highways/Greenspaces 

Officer, and any comments 

which would assist the 

application): 

 

On (DATE): 

Dane McKnight and Sudhish Nair. 

Any additional information 

(please list any documents 

here and email to relevant 

Governance Officer to 

circulate to the Committee): 

Sudhish Nair may have a drawing ready to circulate 

to the Committee 

Title  Benches Totteridge Station and Dollis Brook 

Raised by (Councillor): Councillor R Cornelius 

Ward: Totteridge 

Area Committee: Chipping 

Member Request: 

2 new benches between Totteridge Station and 

Dollis Brook to replace derelict ones removed in 

antiquity 

Funding Required (£): 
Not exceeding £3500 

24



 

In consultation with (e.g. 

named 

Highways/Greenspaces 

Officer, and any comments 

which would assist the 

application): 

 

On (DATE): 

Highways TBC 

Any additional information 

(please list any documents 

here and email to relevant 

Governance Officer to 

circulate to the Committee): 

 

2 new benches between Totteridge Station and 

Dollis Brook to replace derelict ones removed in 

antiquity 

Title  Gym Equipment for Swan Lane Park 

Raised by (Councillor): Councillor Stock 

Ward: Totteridge 

Area Committee: Chipping Barnet 

Member Request: Gym Equipment for Swan Lane Park 

Funding Required (£): 
Up to £30,000 

In consultation with (e.g. 

named 

Highways/Greenspaces 

Officer, and any comments 

which would assist the 

application): 

 

On (DATE): 06/04/21 

I met Matthew Gunyon and Rob Wiltshire on site 

and we have discussed the placing of gym 

equipment in a position that will open up an area of 

the park that is otherwise cut off and also an area 

that  is currently a space that encourages anti-

social behaviour. 

 

This area will also house other new equipment that 

is being installed for older children which has 

previously been approved by the Area Committee. 

 

Swan Lane is a very well used park. It is not only 

used by local residents, but also children who come 

here with their families after school as there are 

three primary schools in the immediate vicinity. It 

also has the attraction of a well used café. It would 

25



 
 
 

be brilliant to encourage adults to exercise while the 

children enjoy playing in the park and playground 

area. The gym would also link well with the 

kilometre exercise route that has markers going 

around the inside area of the park. 

 

 

Any additional information 

(please list any documents 

here and email to relevant 

Governance Officer to 

circulate to the Committee): 

I understand from officers that there is some new 

exercise equipment which is available, so I have 

asked officers to propose what is most suitable 

within a budget of £30,000. 

Title  
Speed Survey, Traffic Calming, and Feasibility 

Study | Longmore Avenue, EN4 8AE 

Raised by (Councillor): Council
[...]
o share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it.  

 foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it. 
 

5.6.2 The relevant protected characteristics are: gender, race, disability, age, gender 
reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, religion and belief, and sexual orientation. 

 
5.6.3 The broad purpose of this duty is to integrate considerations of equality into day to day 

business and keep them under review in decision making, the design of policies and the 

41



Title lead Booklet title title sub 

 

6 

delivery of services. It is not considered that the decision to agree with the 
recommendations in this report will affect those with protected characteristics under the 
Equality Act 2010. 

 
5.7 Corporate Parenting 
 
5.7.1 Not applicable in the context of this report. 
 
5.8 Consultation and Engagement 

 
5.8.1 None in relation to this report. 
 
5.9 Insight 
 
5.9.1 Collision data has been referenced in this report. 
 
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 Chipping Barnet Area Committee meeting, October 2020. 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=711&MId=10124&Ver=4 
 
6.2 Hendon Residents Forum, September 2020. 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=183&MId=10377&Ver=4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

42

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=711&MId=10124&Ver=4
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=183&MId=10377&Ver=4


 

 

Summary 

This report details the results of a speed survey carried out in Stapylton Road, EN5.  

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee notes the results of the speed survey 

that was undertaken on Stapylton Road, High Barnet. 
 

2. That the Chipping Barnet Area Committee notes the recommendation that no 
further action is taken at this time in Stapylton Road, High Barnet.   

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 A Members Item submitted t
[...]
y additional information (please list any documents here to 
be published with the agenda, or circulated to the Committee): 

 

63

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=711
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=711


Chipping Barnet Area Committee CIL Funding Request Form 

 

64



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

London Borough of Barnet 
Work Programme 

April 2021 

 

 
 
 

Contact: governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk 
 

 
 

65

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 17

mailto:governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk


 
Title of Report  

 
Overview of decision 

 
Report Of (officer) 

 
Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent) 

Items for Submission to a Future Meeting 

Review of Barnet 
Hospital CPZ 
 

For review at a future meeting of this 
Committee. 
 

 
Executive Director - Environment 

Non-key 
  

Barnet Road, Between 
Field End and Quinta 
Drive - Zebra Crossing 
 

It was agreed at the meeting in 
October 2019, that the results of the 
feasibility study be reported back to a 
future meeting of this Committee. 
 

 
Executive Director - Environment 

Non-key 
  

Pedestrian Path, Barnet 
Lane Car Park 

It was agreed at October 2020 
meeting that Officers to look at area 
in question and report back to this 
Committee. 

Executive Director - Environment Non-key 

66


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last Meeting
	6 Matters referred from the Chipping Barnet Residents Forum
	11 Members' Items - Area Committee Funding Applications (if any)
	Appendix 1 Additional info for Cllr Sowerby's CIL funding

	12 Hendon Wood Lane, NW7 - Speed Surveys
	13 Stapylton Road, EN5 - Speed Survey Results
	BC001966-02_FS_100-01
	Sheets and Views
	a3



	16 CIL Funding Priorities - Setting Local Priorities for the Chipping Barnet Area Committee
	Appendix A - Draft Local Priorities for the Chipping Barnet Area Committee
	Appendix B - Chipping Barnet Area Committee Updated CIL Funding Request Form (002)

	17 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Chipping Barnet Area Committee 

 
21 April 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Chairman) 

Councillor Thomas Smith (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Roberto Weeden-Sanz 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 
 

Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting on the 20th January be approved as a 
correct record.  
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

6.    MATTERS REFERRED FROM THE CHIPPING BARNET RESIDENTS FORUM  
 
The Chairman introduced the report which sets out the issue referred from the Chipping 
Barnet Residents Forum to the Area Committee. 
 
Addition of single/double yellow lines in 178/180 and 190/193 Cat Hill. 
 
Following discussion on the issue the Chairman moved to vote on whether to approve 
£5,000 funding for a feasibility study. The votes were recorded as follows: 
 
For: 1 
Against:  6 
Abstain: 0 
 
RESOLVED that the committee take no further action. 
 

7.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  



 

2 

 
None. 
 

8.    BARNET HOSPITAL CPZ (AGENDA ITEM 14)  
 
The report was removed from the agenda before the meeting, subsequently no report 
was published or circulated for this meeting.  
 

9.    AREA COMMITTEE GRANTS FUNDING (AGENDA ITEM 9)  
 
The Head of Finance presented the report which confirmed how funding was set out for 
the Area Committee. The Committee were advised that current balance was £244,000, 
which considered prior year commitments, overspends and underspends.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report. 
 

10.    PROGRESS UPDATE ON AREA COMMITTEE ACTIONS FROM LAST MEETING 
AND SCHEME UPDATES (AGENDA ITEM 8)  
 
The Director of Street Scene introduced the report which outlined the previous actions 
taken by the committee in more detail and outstanding schemes per ward with status 
updates and expected completion dates. 
 
The Director of Street Scene also provided verbal updates on the community led 
schemes as follows: 
 
Brunswick Park: Steel gate and installation of electronic entry CCTV – confirmed 
that a design had not been agreed with other parties, resulting in the scheme not 
progressing. It had therefore been agreed for the £3,000 to be returned to the CIL 
allocation pot. 
 
East Barnet: East Barnet Valley Bowls Club – a visit by officers was due to take place 
shortly, to confirm the equipment supported by the committee had been purchased and 
arrangements would then be made for the money to be released to the club. 
 
High Barnet: Rainbow centre – Councillor Edwards provided an update to the 
committee that due to the lockdown the Rainbow Centre had not been operational and in 
addition to this, they were due to move from Dollis Valley to Totteridge Academy. 
Councillor Edwards was due to speak to the manager to establish what their plans were 
moving forward. As a result, no money had yet been spent. An update would be brought 
back to a future committee.  
 
Oakleigh: Oakleigh Community Church – The Director of Street Scene undertook a 
site visit to oversee the work that had been completed and the full works to refurbish the 
church were due to be completed this week and therefore the money agreed would be 
transferred to the church.  
 
Underhill: Generation Garden - The Director of Street Scene was due to conduct a site 
visit next week to confirm the status of the project, with an update being brought back to 
a future committee meeting.  
 
Councillor Cornelius requested that the scheme type and money allocation for each of 
the schemes be included in the update for future committee meetings.  



 

3 

 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

11.    BARNET ROAD ZEBRA CROSSING (AGENDA ITEM 15)  
 
The Strategic Service Director introduced the report, which detailed the results of a 
feasibility study on the installation of a Zebra Crossing on Barnet Road, EN5, between 
Field End and Quinta Drive. The report recommended that no further action be taken. 
 
The Strategic Service Director advised the committee that if despite the low number of 
pedestrians, a crossing in this location is considered indispensable by ward members 
and public, the best alternative option would be the installation of a pelican crossing with 
traffic signals. The timescales and cost for this were outlined in section 2.18 of the report. 
 
The Director of Street Scene advised the committee that a sensible solution at this time 
would be to refer the scheme to the Executive Director of Environment, to investigate the 
feasibility of the alternative option suggested in section 2.18 of the report. The Executive 
Director could then circulate the findings to the committee, with a formal report being 
brought back to the next committee meeting.  
 
Following discussion, the Committee unanimously moved to vote on referral of the item 
to the Executive Director with a report being brought back to the next committee meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee unanimously agreed to defer the report to the 
Executive Director of Environment to investigate the alternative scheme outlined 
in 2.18 of the report. With a report being brought back to the next committee 
meeting.  
 

12.    CIL FUNDING PRIORITIES - SETTING LOCAL PRIORITIES FOR THE CHIPPING 
BARNET AREA COMMITTEE (AGENDA ITEM 16)  
 
Andrew Charlwood, Head of Governance, introduced the report, which outlined the need 

for Area Committees to set local priorities and detailed the local priorities for Chipping 

Barnet Area Committee proposed by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 

 

The Head of Governance advised that the agreed priorities would not prevent the 

Committee from agreeing items not outlined on the list, if they felt it was appropriate and 

met the legal definition of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). It was reported that 

agreeing priorities would enable the Committee to make better informed decisions about 

which schemes to approve based on the infrastructure needs of the constituency.  

 

The Committee were informed that any schemes above £25,000 that had been approved 

by the Committee, were subject to the decision to increase the limit to £30,000 being 

ratified by the Constitution & General Purposes Committee and Full Council. Members 

were also advised that anything that would have an ongoing revenue funding implication 

for the Council, should not be put proposed via Members Items or agreed by the 

Committee CIL funding should generally speaking be used for capital rather than 

revenue projects. The Director of Street Scene advised the Committee that early 

engagement with officers was key, so that any future ongoing costs could be reviewed.  

 



 

4 

It was noted that a review of the priorities would be carried out in six months’ time when 

more insight and data would be available to Members to assist in setting priorities based 

on the needs of specific wards or constituencies. 

 

Members were informed that workshops would be held to introduce them to the new 

forms and guidance, prior to the June round of Area Committee meetings.  

 

Following discussions, the Committee agreed that a caveat should be added to the end 

of the priorities list, which states that the Area Committee can agree items outside of the 

CIL priorities list outlined in Appendix A, if they consider it important for the constituency 

or ward.  

 

The Chairman then moved to the vote. 

Votes were recorded as follows: 

For: 6 
Against: 1 
Abstain:0 
 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Committee approved the CIL funding priorities for the financial year 

2021/22, as per the list set out in Appendix A, subject to these being 

reviewed by the committee in 6 months and the following caveat added to 

the end of the list ‘ The Area Committee can agree items outside of the CIL 

priorities list outlined in Appendix A, if they consider it important for the 

constituency or ward.’ 

2. That the Committee noted the updated funding request form as set out in 

Appendix B.  

 
13.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (AGENDA ITEM 10)  

 
None. 
 

14.    MEMBERS' ITEMS - AREA COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATIONS (IF ANY) 
(AGENDA ITEM 11)  
 
The Committee received the following applications for CIL funding: 
 

Councillor Title Decision  

 
Cllr Sowerby 
 

 
Teaching Walls – Sacred Heart 
Primary School (Deferred from 
January 2021 meeting) 

Following discussion, the Committee 
moved to vote on the item as follows: 
For - 1  
Against - 5 
Abstain - 1 
 
RESOLVED to reject the application.  
 

 
Cllr Pauline Coakley 
Webb  

 
Sycamore Hill Junction of Poplar 
Grove.  

It was noted that applications for double 
yellow lines could be batched together to 
bring down the overall cost. 
 
Following discussion, the Committee 



 

5 

moved to vote on the item as follows: 
For - 7 
Against – 0 
Abstain - 0 
 
RESOLVED that £5,000 for double 
yellows on both corners at the junction 
with Polar Grove and for a double yellow 
line opposite number 1-4. 
 

 
Cllr Laurie Williams  

 
East Barnet British Legion  

Following discussion, the Committee 
moved to vote on the item as follows: 
For - 4 
Against - 2  
Abstain - 1 
RESOLVED that £17,500 for half of the 
cost of the roof for the building of the East 
Barnet British Legion be approved.  
 

 
Cllr David Longstaff  

 
Arkley Village Signs  

Following discussion, the Committee 
moved to vote on the item as follows: 
For - 7 
Against – 0 
Abstain - 0 
 
RESOLVED that £2,000 for two Arkley 
village signs be approved.  
 

 
Cllr Barry Rawlings.  

 
Double yellow lines at the junction 
of Ryall Court and Oakleigh Road 
North. 

It was noted that applications for double 
yellow lines could be batched together to 
bring down the overall cost. 
 
Following discussion, the Committee 
moved to vote on the item as follows: 
For - 7 
Against – 0  
Abstain - 0 
 
RESOLVED that £2,000 for double yellow 
lines at the junction of Ryall Court and 
Oakleigh Road North be approved.  
 

Cllr Weeden-Sanz  Feasibility study on Hampden 
Way for a width and weight 
restriction. 

Following discussion, the Committee 
moved to vote on the item as follows: 
For - 3 
Against – 3 
Abstain -1  
The Chairman used her casting vote to 
approve the application. 
 
RESOLVED that £5,000 for a feasibility 
study on Hampden way for a width and 
weight restriction be approved.  
 

 
Cllr Alison Cornelius 

 
Double yellow lines at the junction 
of Totteridge Village/Lane and 

It was noted that applications for double 
yellow lines could be batched together to 
bring down the overall cost. 



 

6 

Pine Grove, London N20.   
Following discussion, the Committee 
moved to vote on the item as follows: 
For - 7 
Against – 0 
Abstain - 0 
 
RESOLVED that £2,000 double yellow 
lines at the junction of Totteridge 
Village/Lane and Pine Grove, London N20 
be approved.  
 

 
Cllr Richard Cornelius  

 
Benches for Totteridge Station 
and Dollis Brook  

Following discussion, the Committee 
moved to vote on the item as follows: 
For - 7 
Against – 0 
Abstain - 0 
 
RESOLVED that £3,500 for 2 new 
benches between Totteridge Station and 
Dollis brook be approved.  
 

Councillor Caroline 
Stock 

Gym Equipment for Swan Lane 
Park  

Following discussion, the Committee 
moved to vote on the item as follows: 
For - 7 
Against – 0 
Abstain - 0 
 
RESOLVED that £30,000 for gym 
equipment at Swan Lane park be 
approved. Subject to the decision to 
increase the CIL funding per item to 
£30,000 per scheme being ratified by 
Council.  
 

Councillor Felix Byers  Speed survey traffic calming and 
feasibility study/ Longmore 
Avenue, EN4 8AE.  

Following discussion, the Committee 
moved to vote on the item as follows: 
For - 4 
Against – 3 
Abstain - 0 
 
RESOLVED that £5,000 for a speed 
survey on Longmore Avenue be approved.  
 

 
15.    HENDON WOOD LANE, NW7 - SPEED SURVEYS (AGENDA ITEM 12)  

 
The Strategic Service Director introduced the report, which detailed the results of a 
speed survey carried out at four locations in Hendon Wood Lane, NW7.  
 
Following discussion on the item, Councillor Cornelius moved to defer the item, 
seconded by Councillor Coakley- Webb, so that a plan could be brought back to the 
committee to be considered with the report.  
 
Votes on the motion to defer, were recorded as follows: 
For: 6 



 

7 

Against:1 
Abstain:0 
 
RESOLVED that the report be deferred to the next committee, so that a plan could 
be provided to be considered with the report.  
 

16.    (STAPYLTON ROAD, EN5 - SPEED SURVEY RESULTS (AGENDA ITEM 13)  
 
The Chairman introduced the report, which outlined the results of a speed survey carried 
out Staphylton Road, EN5.  
 
The Chairman moved to vote on the officers’ recommendations that no further action be 
taken. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For: 7 
Against: 0 
Abstain:0 
 
RESOLVED: 

- That the Committee noted the results of the speed survey that was 
undertaken on Stapylton Road, High Barnet. 

- That the Committee noted the recommendation that no further action is 
taken at this time in Stapylton Road, High Barnet. 

 
17.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (ITEM 17 ON THE AGENDA)  

 
The Director for Street Scene updated the committee that an update report on the 
Pedestrian Path, Barnet Lane Car Park would be brought to the next meeting following 
feedback from Parks and Open Spaces.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 

18.    ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.16pm. 
 
 


